## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR COMMISSION AUTHORIZATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND APPROVAL
FOR CONSTRUCTION

CASE NO. 9985

## ORDER

On July 31, 1987, Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin County") filed an application for approval to construct a water storage tank. Hardin County also requested the reopening of Case No. 9705 wherein it had sought Commission approval to issue securities and construct certain water facilities. The Commission entered an Order on April 20, 1987, to dismiss this case without prejudice for lack of timely action by Hardin County.

The Commission is of the opinion and FINDS that the request should be treated as a Motion and should be allowed except that instead of reopening Case No. 9705, a new case should be established and the entire record of Case No. 9705 should be incorporated therein by reference.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Motion of Hardin County be and it hereby is accepted for filing and this case is established to consider the merits of the proposal.
- 2. The entire record in Case No. 9705 be and it hereby is incorporated herein by reference.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of August, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Compissioner

Compissioner

ATTEST: